

No. 03-22-00126-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Third Judicial District
Austin, Texas**

FILED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
8/25/2022 4:39:49 PM
JEFFREY D. KYLE
Clerk

GREG ABBOTT IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS; JAIME MASTERS IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND
PROTECTIVE SERVICES; AND THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY
AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES,

Appellants,

v.

JANE DOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF
MARY DOE, A MINOR; JOHN DOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT
AND NEXT FRIEND OF MARY DOE, A MINOR; AND
DR. MEGAN MOONEY,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
201st Judicial District Court, Travis County

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General

COURTNEY CORBELLO
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Trial Court Lacked Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.	2
A. Plaintiffs cannot sue the Governor.	2
1. The Declaratory Judgment Act does not create jurisdiction that does not otherwise exist.....	3
2. Plaintiffs lack standing.	5
3. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ claims.	12
B. Plaintiffs cannot sue DFPS or the Commissioner.	14
1. Plaintiffs lack standing, and their claims are unripe.....	14
2. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ claims.	20
II. The Temporary Injunction Must be Vacated.....	21
A. The Supreme Court has explained why Plaintiffs cannot obtain an injunction against the Governor.	21
B. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a temporary injunction against the Commissioner or DFPS.	22
Prayer	26
Certificate of Service.....	27
Certificate of Compliance	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. La Joya Independent School District</i> , No. 03-21-00428-CV, 2022 WL 802751 (Tex. App. — Austin Mar. 17, 2022, pet. filed)	11
<i>Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legislative Caucus</i> , No. 22-0008, 2022 WL 2283221 (Tex. June 24, 2022)	5, 12
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	9, 11, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Data Foundry, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2021)	10, 20
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022).....	15, 26
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017).....	13
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	3, 11, 15, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Municipal Employees Pension System</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....	13-14
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	8, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 17

<i>Matzen v. McLane</i> , No. 20-0523, 2021 WL 5977218 (Tex. Dec. 17, 2021)	12, 13
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 191 (2014)	4
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	8, 10
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	14
<i>Perez v. McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.</i> , No. 21-50958, 2022 WL 3355249 (5th Cir. Aug. 15, 2022)	9-10, 22
<i>Perez v. Turner</i> , No. 20-0382, 2022 WL 2080868 (Tex. June 10, 2022)	13, 15
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	3
<i>Rea v. State</i> , 297 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.).....	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	15
<i>Ex parte Springsteen</i> , 506 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, pet. denied)	3
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	3, 7, 9, 11
<i>Tex. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles v. Feinblatt</i> , 82 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied)	18
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011) (per curiam)	4
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994).....	5, 11
<i>Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep’t v. Sawyer Tr.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011)	3
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022)	16, 18, 19

Waco ISD v. Gibson,
22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000).....10, 17

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 19

Statutes:

Tex. Fam. Code:

§ 261.001 23

§ 261.001(1) 23

§ 261.101..... 4, 11

§ 261.301(a) 16

Tex. Gov’t Code:

§ 2001.003(6)(A) 13

§ 2001.003(6)(C)20

§ 2001.038(a)..... 5

Other Authorities:

Eleanor Klibanoff, *Texas resumes investigations into parents of trans children, families’ lawyers confirm*, Texas Tribune (May 20, 2022), available at <https://www.texastribune.org/2022/05/20/trans-texas-child-abuse-investigations/>6
